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Figure 1: 120-122 Saunders Street, Pyrmont 

 

Figure 2: Location map of 120-122 Saunders Street, Pyrmont 
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Council Investigation Officer Inspection and Recommendation Report; Clause 
17(2) Part 8 of Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 (the Act)  

Officer: Andrew Porter 

Date:  24 July 2025 

Premises: 120-122 Saunders Street, Pyrmont 

Executive Summary 

1. The City of Sydney (the City) received correspondence from the Commissioner of Fire 
and Rescue NSW (FRNSW) in relation to the subject premises dated 2 July 2025 with 
respect to matters of fire safety. 

2. The premises consists of a 15 storey building used for residential accommodation.  

3. The City inspected the premises on 24 July 2025, accompanied by the building 
manager, representatives of each owners committee and the owner’s fire service 
contractor. This inspection identified fire safety provisions requiring maintenance, 
which can be addressed under the City's instruction. 

Chronology 

Date Event 

2 July 2025 FRNSW correspondence received 

24 July 2025 The City inspected the premises 

25 July 2025 The City issued correspondence to the building owners to address the 
minor maintenance issues noted during the inspection and requested 
information on the performance of the fire hydrant installation within 
the building. The required works should be completed by the 26 
September 2025. 

Fire and Rescue NSW Report 

4. Fire and Rescue NSW conducted an inspection of the subject premises on 5 June 
2025. 
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Issues 

5. The report from Fire and Rescue NSW detailed issues as shown in the table below. 

Ref. Issue City response 

1 Essential Fire Safety Measures 

1A Automatic Smoke Detection and Alarm System and Building Occupant Warning 
System (BOWS) 

A FRNSW are of the opinion that maintenance is not being carried out in 
accordance with Section 81 of Environmental Planning and Assessment 
(Development Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021 (EPAR21). FRNSW 
observed the following which may affect the operation of the SDAS: 

 i. 2 April 2025 
Fifty-One (51) faults on the main Fire 
Indicator Panel (FIP), and Three (3) faults 
on the Emergency Warning and 
Intercommunication System (EWIS) panel. 

FRNSW have resolved these faults. 

 ii. 23 April 2025 

Twenty-Eight (28) Faults on the main FIP, 
and Three (3) faults on the EWIS panel. 

FRNSW have resolved these faults. 

 iii. 5 June 2025 

Six (6) Disablements showing on the main 
FIP. 

Building management re-enabled the 6 
disablements whilst FRNSW were on site, 
and the FIP and EWIS were restored to 
normal. 

FRNSW have resolved these 
disablements. 

B. The smoke detector in the Level 4 
(Ground) Chute Room was covered by 
black plastic and not capable of operating, 
contrary to the requirements of Section 81 
of the EPAR21. 

The City officer observed during the 
inspection that this smoke detector 
was not covered and was capable of 
operating to the required standard of 
performance. 

C. The zone addressing of the fire indicator 
panel and the building identifiers create 
confusion for firefighters attending calls of 
fire at the premises. The block plans have 
been modified by permanent marker to 
compensate for FIP addressing. 

E.g. The FIP address for Zone 63 is ZONE 
63 – TWR B L5 COMMON AREA and 

The City Officer observed during the 
inspection of the building that the 
block plan had been subject of 
handwritten edits that could lead to 
confusion of the alarm location.  

Written correspondence was issued 
to the owners to modify the fire 
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Ref. Issue City response 

along with the floor plan, shows Zone 63 
as being in Tower B (Figure 1). Zone 63, 
though, is in Tower A. 

When firefighters are advising occupants, 
they are going to TWR B L5, the 
occupants direct them to Tower A. Should 
an incident occur that requires greater 
FRNSW resources, the incident controller 
may not be able to provide adequate 
safeguards to firefighters as firefighting 
crews may be sent to the wrong building 
based all information available to the 
attending crews.  

Emergency evacuation plans detail 
Building A, 122 Saunders and Building B, 
120 Saunders (Figure 2). 

 

alarm system block plan to address 
this minor issue. 

1B Emergency Warning and Intercommunication System (EWIS) 

A. It could not be determined if the 
occupiable outdoor barbeque area on 
Level 14 of 120 Saunders Street was 
provided with building occupant warning in 
accordance with Specification 20, Clause 
S20C7 of the NCC. FRNSW could not 
identify any speakers to provide occupant 
warning to the area. 

The City Officer observed during the 
inspection of the building that a new 
speaker had been installed in this 
location. 

1C Fire Hydrant System 

A. Boost and test pressures were not 
provided at the fire hydrant booster. As 
such, FRNSW are unable to determine the 
pressure required to achieve a minimum of 
700 kPa for firefighting operations. 

The City Officer observed during the 
inspection that boost and test 
pressure signage was not installed . 
 
Written correspondence has been 
issued to the owners on 25 July 
2025 seeking information such as 
pressure and flow test reports to 
determine whether any future 
upgrade of the fire hydrant system is 
required to meet Fire and Rescue 
NSW operational requirements. 

B. The fire hydrant block plan would indicate 
that when the hydrant booster pump is 
running, the Ordinance 70 hydrant system 
would have a maximum pressure of >1000 

The City Officer observed during the 
inspection the fire hydrant block 
plan and the information that is 
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Ref. Issue City response 

kPa at the bottom of the building, which 
exceeds the maximum, 650 kPa, specified 
In Ministerial Specification 10 of Ordinance 
70. FRNSW are unable to determine if the 
hydrant block plan identifies all 
components of the system. 

contrary to the standard of 
installation. 

Written correspondence has been 
issued seeking the owners to review 
the block plan and ensure the 
accuracy of the information. 

1D Automatic Fire Suppression System 

A. The fire brigade booster connection was 
not provided with the maximum allowable 
inlet pressure at the connection, contrary 
to the requirements of Clause 4.4.3 of 
Australian Standard (AS) 2118.1-1995. 

City Officer inspected the building 
and observed the fire brigade 
booster connection and that there 
was no maximum allowable inlet 
pressure signage. 

Written correspondence has been 
issued seeking the owners to install 
a notice of maximum allowable inlet 
pressure as required. 

B. The Automatic Fire Suppression System 
was only provided to the Class 7a carpark 
portion of the building. FRNSW note the 
building to be over 25m and have a rise in 
storey of 14. The residential portion of the 
building is not provided with an automatic 
fire suppression system contrary to the 
requirements of Clause E1D5 of the NCC. 
 
 
 

The City Officer inspected the 
building and observed that the only 
areas of the building fitted with a 
sprinkler system was the basement 
carpark. 
 
At the time the building was 
constructed sprinklers were not 
required to be installed within a 
building of the same use, height and 
construction. 
 
The building has been subject of a 
previous fire safety order issued by 
the City and upon completion of the 
terms of that order was deemed 
adequate in provision of fire safety. 

1E. Portable Fire Extinguishers (PFE’s) 

A. The PFE located on Level 14 of 120 
Saunders Street was mounted with the top 
of the extinguisher being higher than 
1200mm (≈ 1290mm), contrary to the 
requirements of Figure 3.2 of AS 2444-
2001. 

 

The City Officer inspected the 
building and observed the fire 
extinguisher in this location had 
been remounted in compliance with 
the standard. 
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Ref. Issue City response 

2. Access and Egress 

2A. Handrails within the fire isolated stairways 
were fixed at a height less than 865mm (≈ 
840mm), contrary to the requirements of 
Clause D3D22 of the NCC.   

The City Officer inspected the 
building and observed the handrails 
within the fire stair generally were 
fixed at a height of 840mm above 
the nosing of the stair contrary to 
the requirements of the NCC. 

The handrails within the stairs are 
original and have never been 
altered or replaced. 

The building has been subject of a 
previous fire safety order issued by 
the City and upon completion of the 
terms of that order on 1 November 
2018, was deemed adequate in 
provision of fire safety and egress 
provisions. 

This minor deviation from the 
current building code requirements 
does not render the building 
inadequate in provision of fire safety 
which is the threshold required to 
order the owners to carry out 
specific works. 

2B. The required exit door on Level 18 of 120 
Saunders Street was fitted with a tulip 
handle and was not capable of being 
opened by a single hand downward action, 
contrary to the requirements of Clause 
D3D26 of the NCC. 

The City Officer inspected the 
building and observed that the 
handle on the required exit door on 
level 18 of 120 Saunders Street had 
been changed to a handle 
complying with the relevant 
requirements of the NCC. 

 

6. FRNSW have recommended that the City inspect the subject premises and 
appropriately address noted (and other) deficiencies identified within their report. 
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Council Investigation Officer Recommendations 

7. As a result of site inspections undertaken by the Council investigation officer a 
corrective action letter was issued on 25 July 2025 to the building owners to address 
the fire safety deficiencies identified by the City and FRNSW.  

8. It is recommended Council not exercise its powers to give a fire safety order at this 
time. It is recommended that the Commissioner of FRNSW be informed of the City's 
decision. 
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